Half-Yearly Report and Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 December 2021

33

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

10.   Financial Instruments (Continued)

10.2 Valuation Process (Continued)
Sensitivity Analysis
The table below provides the valuation basis of financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss, being the summation of contractual future cash flows, offer/settlement agreement and expert
valuations:
 31 December 2021 30 June 2021
 (Unaudited) (Audited)
 £ £
Contractual future cash flows 51,268,137 78,231,803
Offer/settlement agreement 751,491 32,137,002
Expert valuations 35,420,087 38,394,942
Total 87,439,715 148,763,747

The tables below detail sensitivity analysis on the key unobservable inputs considering the discount rate
and the expected cash flows from the facility including any appropriate adjustment in timing to realise these
cash flows with respect to the fair value measurement of financial assets designated at fair value through
profit or loss.

Discount rate
Current discount rates have been reviewed and compared with the rates charged at issue on the
transactions. After removing non-standard positions from the analysis, it was ascertained that +0.5%/- 0.5%
is a suitable sensitivity range for the discount rates. Refer below for discount rate sensitivity analysis:

31 December 2021 30 June 2021

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)
 £ £ £ £
 Increase of

0.5%
Decrease of

0.5%
Increase of

0.5%
Decrease of

0.5%
Contractual future cash flows (256,993) 346,593 (253,034) 332,084
Offer/settlement agreement - 9,841 (13,689) 22,938
Expert valuations (119,053) 156,343 (140,408) 189,182
Total (376,046) 512,777 (407,131) 544,204

Expected cash flow adjustment
For the purposes of determining the sensitivity, expected cash flow transactions have been reviewed over
the prior 12 months, against actual cash flow transactions and it has been identified that cash flows
achieved were in line with cash flows expected within an approximate 10% threshold. From this analysis the
Board believes that a +10%/-10% represents the majority of changes in cash flows experienced. Refer
below for discount rate sensitivity analysis:

31 December 2021 30 June 2021

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)
 £ £ £ £
 Increase of

10%
Decrease of

10%
Increase of

10%
Decrease of

10%
Contractual future cash flows 662,978 (5,126,814) 698,122 (6,127,567)
Offer/settlement agreement n/a n/a n/a n/a
Expert valuations 3,141,735 (3,542,009) 3,474,370 (3,839,494)
Total 3,804,713 (8,668,823) 4,172,492 (9,967,061)

SLF Realisation Fund Limited
Half-Yearly Report and Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the six months ended 31 December 2021

34

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

10.   Financial Instruments (Continued)

10.2 Valuation Process (Continued)
Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)
Timings to realise expected cash flows
Historic transactions have been analysed and it has been identified that settlements are often delayed by 3-
9 months. On this basis, the below sensitivity details the impact on bringing forward settlements by 6